An Act to erect the Local Municipality of Saint Colombe into a County Municipality.

WHEREAS it is expedient that the local Municipality of Saint Preamble.
Colombe de Sillery should be erected into a County Municipality;
Therefore, Her Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Assembly of Canada, enacts as follows:—

- 5 1. From and after the passing of this Act all and every that tract St. Colombe of land and country now comprised and organized as a separate local to be a separate nunicipality, lying within the County of Quebec, under the name of Municipality. the Local Municipality of Saint Colombe de Sillery, shall be detached from the County Municipality of the County of Quebec, and shall form 10 a separate County Municipality, under the name of the Municipality of Saint Colombe de Sillery.
- 2. The Council of the said Municipality shall consist of seven members, elected in the manner prescribed by the Lower Canada Consolidated Municipal Act with respect to the members of local councils, by

  15 the inhabitants of the Municipality entitled to vote at such elections, and shall be subject to the provisions of the said Act with respect to local councils, except where it is herein otherwise provided; and the Warden. said Council and Municipality shall be presided over by an officer elected as the mayor of local municipalities is under the said Act, but who shall

  20 have the title of Warden, and such of the powers of a Warden as may be consistent with this Act; And the said Municipality and Council To have powshall have all the powers of a local municipality and council under the ers of a local said Act, and also the powers of a county municipality and council County under the same, except those which relate to the construction of a court-Council.

  25 house and gaol, or of a registry office, or such as may be inconsistent Exceptions. with its orignal jurisdiction as a local council; and the elections of coun-Elections.
- 3. Until the next annual election, the present members of the Council Present
  30 of the Local Municipality of Saint Colombe de Sillery shall, from and Councillors
  after the passing of this Act, be the members of the Council of the continued unCounty Municipality hereby constituted, and the present Mayor shall til annual
  be the Warden, and the present Secretary-Treasurer the Secretary-election.
  Treasurer thereof, without any new election or appointment.

  Public Act.

cillors and the sittings of the said Council shall be held where the elections and sittings of the said Local Municipality are now holden.

35 4. This Act shall be deemed a Public Act.